This cross-sectional 
study aimed to determine the incidence of shock and to identify factors predicting the presence 
of shock on discharge from the emergency department in patients sustaining moderate to 
serious road traffic injuries in Thailand. Five hundred and three patients (N=503), who scored 
at least 16 on the Injury Severity Score on admission to an emergency department were 
recruited.  Population and contextual variables were collected from patients’ medical records 
and patients and triage nurses’ interviews. Two standardized tools were used to measure